

No. 22-3561

United States Court Of Appeals
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**MICHAEL BRADFORD, ON BEHALF OF HIMSELF AND ALL OTHERS SIMILARLY
SITUATED**

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

TEAM PIZZA, INC., AND CHRIS SHORT

Defendants-Appellees.

**On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of Ohio**

No. 1:20-cv-00060 (The Hon. Michael R. Barrett)

**BRIEF OF RESTAURANT LAW CENTER AS AMICUS CURIAE IN
SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT-APPELLEES**

Todd Lundell
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &
HAMPTON LLP
650 Town Center Drive, 10th Floor
Costa Mesa, CA 92626
Telephone: (714)-513-5100
tlundell@sheppardmullin.com

nstilestein@sheppardmullin.com
epapania@sheppardmullin.com

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Restaurant
Law Center*

Nora K. Stilestein
Emily A. Papania
SHEPPARD, MULLIN, RICHTER &
HAMPTON LLP
333 South Hope Street, 43rd Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
Telephone: (213) 620-1780

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. The Reasonable Approximation Standard Is A More Accurate And Superior Method of Reimbursing Delivery Drivers for Vehicle-Related Expenses.....	4
A. The IRS Rate Is Imprecise.	5
1. <u>State Government Employees Within The Sixth Circuit Are Not Reimbursed for Vehicle- Related Costs Using The IRS Rate.</u>	10
2. <u>Federal Agency Employees and Contractors Are Reimbursed For Travel-Related Expenses Based on Geographical Variations.</u>	11
B. Technology Allows Employers to Reimburse Delivery Drivers At A More Precise Rate.	12
II. Adopting Appellant’s Interpretation of the FLSA Regulations Would Negatively Impact Small Restaurants.....	14
CONCLUSION	16
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	17
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Kennedy v. Mountainside Pizza, Inc.</i> No. 19-cv-01199-CMA-STV, 2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 154792 (D. Colo. Aug. 26, 2020)	5, 9
<i>Sullivan v. PJ United, Inc.</i> 362 F. Supp. 3d 1139 (N.D. Ala. 2018)	5
<i>Wass v. NPC Int'l, Inc.</i> 688 F. Supp. 2d 1282 (D. Kan. 2010)	10
<u>Statutes</u>	
Fair Labor Standards Act (“FLSA”)	1, 3, 4, 14
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
2021 Annual Report, DOMINOS, available at https://tinyurl.com/mrxeaxnh	15
Vehicle Reimbursement for Delivery Drivers, MOTUS, available at https://in.motus.com/2020-vehicle-reimbursement-for-delivery- drivers (last visited Feb. 19, 2023).....	13
FY 23 Per Diem Rates, U.S. GENERAL SERVICES ADMIN., available at https://www.gsa.gov/travel/plan-book/per-diem-rates/per- diem-files	12
FY 2023 Per Diem Highlights, U.S. GENERAL SERVICES ADMIN., https://tinyurl.com/5yhsh3wk	12
Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Update, U.S. ENERGY INFORMATION ADMIN., https://tinyurl.com/3mjzbswt	7

	Page(s)
<u>Other Authorities</u>	
<i>Gasoline and Diesel Fuel Update</i> , U.S. ENERGY INFORMATION ADMIN., https://www.eia.gov/petroleum/gasdiesel/	8
<i>Illinois Average Gas Prices</i> , AAA, https://gasprices.aaa.com/?state=IL	8
<i>IRS issues standard mileage rates for 2023; business use increases 3 cents per mile</i> , IRS, https://tinyurl.com/2vd325yh	10
Letter from Kimberly Murnieks, Dir. of Ohio Office of Budget and Mgmt. (Dec. 29, 2022), available at https://tinyurl.com/ycknuke5 ; <i>Schedule</i>	11
Nat'l Ass'n of Insurance Commissioners, <i>2019/2020 Auto Insurance Database Report (2023)</i> , available at https://content.naic.org/sites/default/files/publication-aut-pb-auto-insurance-database.pdf	8
<i>National Statistics</i> , NATIONAL RESTAURANT ASSOC., https://restaurant.org/research-and-media/research/industry-statistics/national-statistics/	14
<i>Ohio Average Gas Prices</i> , AAA, https://gasprices.aaa.com/?state=OH	7
<i>Papa Johns Announces Third Quarter 2022 Financial Results</i> , available at https://tinyurl.com/5n6e9ews	15
<i>Restaurant Units Activity Summary</i> , YUM! BRANDS, available at https://tinyurl.com/3awph66r	15

Page(s)

Other Authorities

Schedule of Travel Rates for Classified and Unclassified Employees,
MICHIGAN DEP'T OF TECH., MGMT. & BUDGET (Jan 1, 2023), available
at <https://tinyurl.com/599e9bwm>11

State Employee Travel, KENTUCKY OFFICE OF STATEWIDE ACCOUNTING
SERVICES, <https://tinyurl.com/mwwzpb8x>11

Variations in Mileage Reimbursement Programs: What You Need to Know,
MOTUS, available at <https://tinyurl.com/mwvrx2yy>6

Wage & Hour Division, U.S. DEP'T OF LABOR, Opinion Letter,
FLSA2020-12 (Aug. 31, 2020), available at
<https://tinyurl.com/2tz7jrxz>6, 13
